
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

2 September 2024 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 10th September, 2024 in the 
Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 
am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Buscombe, Goodman-Bradbury, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Nutley, Palethorpe (Deputy 
Leader), G Taylor and Williams 
 
 
Please Note:The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv)  with the exception where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2024. 

  
3. Announcements (if any)   
 
4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   
 

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

5. Executive Forward Plan   
 To note forthcoming decisions anticipated on the Executive Forward Plan 

  
6. Public Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Public may ask questions of the Leader or an Executive Member. A 

maximum period of 15 minutes will be allowed with a maximum of period of three 
minutes per questioner. 
  

7. 2023/24 Draft Final Accounts & Treasury Management, 
2024/25 Budget Monitoring - Revenue & Capital, Treasury 
Management Lending List  

(Pages 7 - 54) 

 
8. Revision and Replacement of Current Air Quality Action Plan  (Pages 55 - 

154) 
 
9. Update on Future High Street   
 Verbal update. 

  
10. For Information - Individual Executive Member Decisions   
 Executive Member Decisions  

 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
9 JULY 2024 
 
Present: 
Councillors Buscombe, Goodman-Bradbury, Hook, Keeling (Deputy Leader), Nutley, 
Palethorpe, G Taylor and Williams 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Clarance, MacGregor, Parrot, Sanders and Thorne 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Wrigley 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Amanda Pujol, Head of Community Services and Improvement 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

 
  

57.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Executive held on 4 June 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Deputy Leader. 
  

58.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  

59.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted. 
  

60.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
  

61.   TEIGNBRIDGE COUNCIL PRODUCTIVITY PLAN  
 
The Executive Member for Corporate Resources referred to the report to 
approve the Council Productivity Plan to enable it to be submitted to the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing & Communities by 19 July 2024 
 
RESOLVED  
a) The Teignbridge Council Productivity Plan 2024 be approved. 
b) Delegate authority be given to the Head of Communities & Service 

Improvement, in consultation with the Leader, to update the productivity plan 
as required. 

3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

  
62.   UPDATE ON FUTURE HIGH STREET  

 
The Committee referred to the agenda report and noted that the Market Hall and 
transport projects were progressing on schedule to be completed November 
2024 before Christmas trading.  
 
Market hall traders would be relocated in the former post office building following 
consultation with traders. The planning application for the Market Hall would be 
submitted that day.  
 
Works to the Alexandra Theatre would enable the building to be self-contained. 
A project adjustment request would be submitted in relation to the cinema 
project not being pursued and relocation of funds. A report is to be taken to Full 
Council on 30 July 2024 recommending demolition of buildings at Bradley Lane 
is adopted as an alternative project to make use of the unspent grant following 
Council decision not to pursue the cinema project. 
 
Queen Street enhancements were progressing and on track to be completed 
November 2024. The national Cycle Network route 2 improvements were also 
nearly completed.  
 
The Executive Member for Estates, Assets, Parking & Economic Development 
thanked officers for the on schedule progress with the overall project, and 
particularly the successful temporary relocation of existing market hall 
businesses.  
 
RESOLVED  
The update be noted.  
  

63.   FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS  
 
The decisions were noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR R KEELING  
Chair  
 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00am and finished at10.30am. 
 
 
 
 

4



 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Teignbridge District Council 
Executive 
10 September 2024 
Part i 

2023/24 DRAFT FINAL ACCOUNTS & TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
2024/25 BUDGET MONITORING – REVENUE & CAPITAL, TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT LENDING LIST 

Purpose of Report 
 
To report the 2023/24 draft final revenue results including draft closing general 
reserves. To bring the 2023/24 draft final capital and updated ongoing programme 
for members’ approval including draft closing capital funding and resources carried 
forward. To report the draft financial results of the treasury management function for 
the year ended 31 March 2024. To update Members on the principal areas where 
there are likely to be departures from the 2024/25 revenue budget and summarise 
those variations to the end of July 2024 including updates on progress with the 
capital programme and funding and any amendments to the lending list for treasury 
management purposes. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Executive Committee resolves to: 
 

(1) Note the draft revenue results for 2023/24 
(2) Approve the draft year end capital and updated programme as shown at 

appendix 1 
(3) Approve the revenue budget variations for 2024/25 as shown at 

appendix 2 
(4) Note the updated lending list as shown at appendix 3 

 
The Executive recommends to Council that the draft treasury management 
results for 2023/24 at appendix 4 are noted 
 

 
Financial Implications 
 

The financial implications are contained throughout the report. The main implication 
is that the accounts have been closed and general reserves are slightly above the 
budgeted level anticipated at 31 March 2024 - £2.434 million. See section 3. For 
2024/25 there is a favourable variance of £651,810 at the end of July 2024. See 
sections 7 and 8. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

7

Agenda Item 7

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

Legal Implications 
 
See section 10.1 – the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out the 
requirements for the production and publication and audit of the annual statement of 
accounts. 
 
The Council is required to secure a balanced budget and also to provide certain 
services. Regular financial monitoring by the Executive helps ensure that the Council 
is able to meet these statutory obligations. 
  
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Risk Assessment 
 

Major risks are summarised in section 9. The most significant of these is the level of 
future funding from Central Government and the level of reserves held to meet future 
unexpected variations in income. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246   Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 

The revenue budget supports the funding of a Climate Change Officer and 
associated budget and capital projects are highlighted which contribute towards our 
climate change objectives – see section 12. 
 
David Eaton – Environmental Protection Manager 
Tel: 01626 215064   Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Report Author 
 

Martin Flitcroft – Head of Corporate Resources 
Tel: 01626 215246     Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
Executive Member 
 

Councillor Richard Keeling – Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
 

Appendices/Background Papers 
 

Appendix 1 – Draft year end and updated capital programme 
Appendix 2 – Revenue budget variations 2024/25 
Appendix 3 – Updated treasury management lending list 
Appendix 4 – Draft treasury management results 2023/24 
 

8

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 

• To report the 2023/24 draft revenue results including draft closing general 
reserves.       

 

• To bring the 2023/24 draft final capital and updated ongoing programme for 
2024/25 for members’ approval including draft closing capital funding and 
resources carried forward. 

 

• To report the draft financial results of the treasury management function for 
the year ended 31 March 2024 as shown in Appendix 4. 
 

• To note the updated treasury management lending list as shown in Appendix 
3. 
 

• To identify the principal areas where there are likely to be departures from the 
approved 2024/25 budget and summarise the likely overall variation based on 
the information available to the end of July 2024. Also to inform Members of 
progress that has been made with achieving savings and efficiencies. 
 
 

2  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  The accounts and audit regulations 2015 set out the requirements for the 

prod
[...]
e £33,000 (2022/23 £33,000) 
or 0.08% of the charge. 

 
4. 2023/24 DRAFT FINAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 The draft final capital programme is shown at appendix 1. The original 

estimate of £38.367 million for 2023/24 was approved at Council on 21 
February 2023. This had been decreased by probable stage in the February 
2024 budget update to £24.065 million mainly due to: 

▪ Rescheduling of provisional schemes relating to employment 
sites, the Carbon action Plan and cycle paths.   

▪ The proposed hotel scheme in Newton Abbot was withdrawn.  
▪ Active schemes such as the Dawlish Link Road and bridge, 

Future High Streets and later phases of South West Exeter 
SANGS progressing later than originally budgeted.   

 
Actual capital spend in 2023/24 was £15.328 million.  The difference of £8.737 
million from the updated budget is mainly due to: 

 
£425,000 was carried forward to 2024/25 in relation to the provision for habitat 
regulations infrastructure measures. 
 
£1,515,000 in relation to the Dawlish Link Road and bridge and £1,000,000 for 
the A382 were carried forward to 2024/25. £750,000 was carried forward for 
the provisional transport hubs and public transport CIL payments. 
 
£100,000 of the Future High Street Fund Queen Street project budget and 
£82,000 of the probable Market Hall budget were carried forward to 2024/25, 
as was a further £400,000 towards Newton Abbot town centre improvements. 
 
A £2,000,000 provisional budget for energy infrastructure and low carbon 
projects from the local plan was carried forward.   
 
£248,000 of the South West coastal regional monitoring probable budget of 
the phase to date was unspent. This is all funded by grant from the 
Environment Agency and other external contributions and the remaining 
budget has been carried forward to 2024/25 (year 4 of this six-year phase).  
 
£175,000 funding for Highweek Scout Hut was carried forward. 

12

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
£163,000 of the Rural England Prosperity Fund grant and £43,000 of the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund were carried forward. 
 
£147,000 of the private sector housing probable budget relating to disabled 
facilities and other grant measures funded from Better Care grant was carried 
forward. 
 
£736,000 of the Local Authority Housing Fund budget was carried forward in 
relation to three remaining house purchases.  
 
£188,000 of the initial budget for social/affordable housing at the Sherborne 
House site was carried forward to 2024/25.  
 
£110,000 was carried forward for the new homelessness IT system. 

 
£161,000 has been carried forward relating to other IT improvements being 
carried out by Strata. 
 
£119,000 in relation to the sortline baler was carried forward. 
 

4.2 At the end of 2023/24 there was £4.511 million of capital receipts carried 
forward made up of £0.897 million general receipts plus £3.614 million from 
housing. Actual and final right to buy receipts for 2023/24 were £160,854.  As 
at year-end 2023/24, there was also £19.641 million community infrastructure 
levy available towards funding investment as per the local plan.  

 
4.3 Recent additions to the capital programme for the current and future years 

include: 
 

At Full Council on 30 July 2024, budgets were approved for the following 
energy efficiency schemes: 
  £393,226 at Dawlish Leisure Centre  
  £515,625 at Newton Abbot Leisure Centre 
  £57,000 at Teignmouth Lido 
£168,775 of these budgets is funded from Sports England Swimming Pool 
Support Fund grant with the remainder funded from borrowing. 
 
Also at Full Council on 30 July, approval was given for an adjustment to the 
Future High Street fund projects, adding Bradley Lane Regeneration site 
works.  This was subject to Ministry of Housing Communities & Local 
Government approval, which was received 22 August 2024.  

 
Work continues on the Future High Street fund projects at Queen Street and 
Newton Abbot Market Hall, aimed at stimulating growth in the local economy 
[...]
 
2023/24. The Bank of England’s base rate increased three times during the 
year, from 4.25% as at 1 April 2023 to 5.25% by March 2024. Economic 
forecasts show further cuts to base rate, which is anticipated to be at 4.5% by 
December 2024 and around 3% by the end of 2025. At the August 2024 Bank 
of England Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) meeting, there was the first 
reduction interest rates since March 2020, with base rate reduced to 5.00%.  
The bank cautioned that rates will not be cut “too quickly or too much” and 
that policy would “remain restrictive for sufficiently long until the risks to 
inflation returning to the 2% target had dissipated further”. 
 

• Following the withdrawal of LIBOR rates, the benchmark being used is now 
the compounded 12-month SONIA (Sterling Overnight Index Average), which 
represents the actual rates at which banks lend to one another.  For 2022/23, 
this rate was 2.2435%. In 2023/24 this was 5.07%. The slightly lower 
Teignbridge average is reflective of the need to keep a proportion of 
investments liquid in order to manage day to day cash-flow.    

 
Full details of draft treasury management results and prudential indicators are 
shown in Appendix 4. 
 

 
7. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2024/25 – SUMMARY 
 
7.1 There is a net surplus of £651,810 for 2024/25 arising from variations to the 

original budget. A summary of revenue variations by service identified to the 
end of July is shown below with favourable variations indicated by a minus 
sign as per the details shown in Appendix 2. 

 
                          Service                             Variance £ 

Development management including land charges             56,000 

Corporate services          -583,150 

Economy & assets                3,070     

Environment/climate change          -158,970 

Leisure/green spaces                      0  

15

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
General           31,240 

TOTAL FAVOURABLE BUDGET VARIATION TO DATE        -651,810 
[...]
ngside this, the 
project will carry out centre refurbishment works including a new frontage and 
reception overlooking the car park, additional studio space, improved 
changing facilities. expansion of the current gym and studio plus improved 
lighting.  These changes will increase centre provision and viability. The 
tender process has been completed for this scheme and contracts are due to 
be signed shortly, with a forecast start date of 16 September 2024. Total 
forecast costs including tender sum are within budget at this early stage. 
 
At Full Council on 30 July 2024, budgets were approved for the following 
energy efficiency schemes: 
  £393,226 at Dawlish Leisure Centre  
  £515,625 at Newton Abbot Leisure Centre 
  £57,000 at Teignmouth Lido 
£168,775 of these budgets is funded from Sports England Swimming Pool 
Support Fund grant with the remainder funded from borrowing. 

•  
 
A successful bid to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund has resulted in the 
allocation of £1.6 million funding for the Council’s related investment plan, 
supporting businesses, hard to reach groups, women and local communities. 
There is some flexibility over the amount to be allocated to capital and this will 
be adjusted as projects progress and allocations are confirmed. £348,618 was 
paid in green business grants to local businesses between 2022/23 and 
2023/24.  Indicative 2024/25 capital budget is £471,101 however work with 
community groups continues towards refining the measures which will support 
local business decarbonisation and other community schemes. The outcome 
of this engagement will fine-tune the capital/revenue split of the grant. 

 
At Full Council on 5 September 2023, the infrastructure requirements to 
enable a switch to battery electric vehicles for suitable small, medium and 
large vans of the Council’s fleet were approved. Work will cover three sites at 
Forde House, the multi-storey car park in Newton Abbot and the main Depot.  
Contractors have now been a
[...]
rds in 
the Autumn. 

 
 
 
12. ENVIRONMENTAL/CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACT 
 

The revenue budget supports the appointment of a climate change officer and 
associated budget. The capital programme identifies projects which have an 
impact on climate change denoted with a green leaf in appendix 1. 

 

13. DATE OF IMPLEMENTATION (CONFIRMATION OF DECISION SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN) 

 
 10.00 a.m. on 17 September 2024  
 

33

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix   1   

                                                                 TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

                                                      CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023-24 to 2026-27

38,367 24,065 15,328 53,314 58,140 17,339 7,528 10,643 

 Code /bid 

no. 
 Asset/Service Area  Description 

 P
ro

v
is

io
n

?
 

 C/f 

? 
ORIGINAL LATEST ACTUAL ORIGINAL LATEST LATEST LATEST LATEST

Council 

Strategy

BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

2023-24 2023-24 2023-24 2024-25 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

KL1  Broadband 

Contribution to Superfast 

Broadband subject to 

procurement arrangements 

(RS) (2024/25) subject to 

satisfactory assurances of 

funds being spent within 

Teignbridge area.

No - - 250 250 
6. Investing in 

prosperity

KY6  Climate Change 

Forde House Decarbonisation 

and Flexible Working 

Arrangements 

(GG,CR,PB,RS)

No √ 1,000 762 748 - -
10. Action on 

climate

Provision  Climate Change 
Provision for Carbon Action 

Plan (PB)
Yes 439 - - 439 - 81 439 

10. Action on 

climate

KY2  Climate Change 

Broadmeadow Sports Centre 

Decarbonisation Phase 2 and 

Refurbishment (GG, PB, 

S106, RS)

No √ 200 200 168 3,501 3,533 
10. Action on 

climate

Provision  Climate Change 
Energy infrastructure and low 

carbon (CIL)
Yes √ 2,000 2,000 - - 2,000 2,000 2,000 

10. Action on 

climate

KY7  Climate Change  CC Leisure Site Measures (S106) No √ 50 - 50 162 
10. Action on
[...]
 plc deposit/current 
account 

0.01% 
               7.97 

Sub-total call accounts and  
money market funds 

 
   £371,711.77 

Grand total all lending  
 £1,936,259.16 

53



    Appendix 4 
(iv)   Average Short Term Net Lending   £40,879,114  £39,713,330 
 
Regular Monitoring 
Monthly reports are prepared for the Chief Finance Officer which forecast interest payable and 
receivable for the year.  The Chief Finance Officer presents a monthly report to CMT and 
updates the Executive Committee on a quarterly basis. These reports include any policy 
updates, such as changes to the official lending list, based on the latest ratings information. 
Full council receives an annual review and strategy statement and a mid-year review. 
 
Total net interest received in 2023-24 was £1,936,259.  This compares to £792,870 in 2022-23.  
This increase was due to higher interest rates, as average funds held decreased (attributable 
to an increase in internal borrowing for capital expenditure).   Average interest rates increased 
from 1.94% in 2022-23 to 4.88% in 2023-24.  Base rate increased as follows during the year, 
as raising interest rates is the main measure employed by the Bank of England (BOE) to 
suppress inflation: 
 
Rate as at 01/04/23 4.25% 
   11/05/23 4.50% 
   22/06/23 5.00% 
   03/08/23 5.25% 
   
The compounded 12-month SONIA (Sterling Overnight Index Average) rate as at 31 March 
2024 was %. 5.07%. 
  
Treasury Management Indicators 
These are part of the Prudential Indicators, as agreed at Full Council on 27 February 2024.  
They are available on request or on the Teignbridge website agenda for that meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

54



 

Committee 
Date of meeting 

 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Executive   
10th September 2024 
Part 1 

REVISION AND REPLACEMENT OF CURRENT AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 
(2009) 
 
Purpose of Report 
To consider the updated Air Quality Action Plan and approve the actions to reduce 
the levels of Nitrogen Dioxide within the Air Quality Management Areas to below the 
national objective. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Executive is recommended: 
 

To approve the revised Air Quality Action Plan (2024-2029) 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The potential financial implications are detailed in 3.1 below. 
Martin Flitcroft 
Head of Corporate Services 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
Legal Implications 
 
As detailed in the report. 
Paul Woodhead  
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
Risk Assessment 
 
See section 3.3 below 
Colin Bignall 
Principal Environmental Health Officer 
Email: colin.bignall@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 
See section 3.4 below. 
David Eaton 
Environmental Protection Manager 
Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk   
 

55

Agenda Item 8

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:colin.bignall@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

Committee 
Date of meeting 

 
Report Author 
 
Colin Bignall 
Principal Environmental Health Officer 
Email: colin.bignall@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 
Executive Member 
 
Cllr Peter Williams 
Executive Member for Recycling, Household Waste & Environmental Health 
 
Appendices/Background Papers 
 
App 1 – Draft Air Quality Action Plan 2024 
App 2 – Appraisal response from Defra dated August 2024  
 
 
1. Introduction/Background 

 
1.1 Air Quality Action Plans 
The primary objective of an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) is to deliver 
compliance with the national objectives for local air quality and the revocation of 
any Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA’s) that have been declared as a result 
of those national objectives being exceeded in those areas.  

 
A secondary but equally important objective of an AQAP is to reduce wherever 
possible the exposure of people to poor air quality, to improve human health for 
the wider population and reduce the finan
[...]
ironmental Protection Team of Teignbridge 

District Council with the consultation and support of the following officers and 

departments: 

Neil Blaney Head of Place and Commercial 
Services 

Teignbridge District Council 

David Eaton Environmental Protection 
Manager 

Teignbridge District Council 

Colin Bignall Principal Environmental Health 
Officer 

Teignbridge District Council 

Becky Wotton Environmental Protection Officer Teignbridge District Council 
William Elliot Climate Change Officer Teignbridge District Council 
Estelle Skinner Green Infrastructure and Habitat 

Regulations Officer 
Teignbridge District Council 

Fergus Pate Economy and Delivery Manager Teignbridge District Council 
Michelle 
Luscombe 

Planning Policy Manager Teignbridge District Council 

Alison Dolley Private Sector Housing Manager Teignbridge District Council 
Nigel Hunt Head of Devon Building Control 

Partnership 

Teignbridge District Council 

Chrissie Drew Project Officer Green Spaces and 
Active leisure 

Teignbridge District Council 

Rosie Wilson Corporate Procurement Officer Teignbridge District Council 
Chris Braines Waste and Cleansing Manager Teignbridge District Council 
TBC Head of Development 

Management 
Teignbridge District Council 

Josh Manning Transport Planning officer Devon County Council 

John Amosford Public Health Consultant Devon County Council 

  

64



Teignbridge District Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2024  5 

Reporting Progress of the AQAP: 
Appraisal and the reporting of progress will be on a quarterly basis via the Council 

Strategy to the Teignbridge District Councillors.  This progress is then reported to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

The Executive Member with responsibility for this area of work will receive regular 

updates at their monthly meetings. 

Progress will be reported externally to “Defra” in the form of an Annual Status Report 

(ASR), as part of the Council’s statutory Local Air Quality Management duties. 

If you have any comments on this AQAP please send them to;  

 

Colin Bignall (Principal Environmental Health Officer)  

Environmental Protection Team, 

Teignbridge District Council,  

Forde House,  

Brunel Road,  

Newton Abbot, 

TQ12 4XX.  

Telephone: (01626) 215059 

Email: envc@teignbridge.gov.uk  

  

65



Teignbridge District Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2024  6 

Table of Contents 
Executive Summary ............................................................................................................... 3 

Responsibilities and Commitment ................................................................................................... 4 

Table of Contents ................................................................................................................... 6 

1 Introduction ......................................................................................................................... 8 

1.1 The scale and cost to human health ......................................................................................... 9 

2 The scale and cost to the UK economy ........................................................................................ 9 

1.3 The plan outline ...................................................................................................................... 10 

2 Summary of the Current Air Quality within the District ................................................. 12 

2.1 Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) ........................................................................................................... 12 

3 Teignbridge District Council’s Air Quality Priorities ..................................................... 22 

3.1 Public Health Context ............................................................................................................. 22 

3.2 Planning and Policy Context ................................................................................................
[...]
vide an updated plan, following Committee 

151



   
 

Local Authority: Teignbridge District Council 

Reference: AQAP24-2391 

Date of issue August 2024 

 
 

Action Plan Appraisal Report 
Bureau Veritas Group | C2 - Internal 

approval, that confirms funding and provides a date by which compliance will be 

achieved as this is a requirement of the Environment Act 1995 (as amended 2021).  

 Table 5.5 has been updated to show which measures have funding, which is 

considered a helpful addition to the AQAP.  

 

This commentary is not designed to deal with every aspect of the Action Plan. It highlights a number of 

issues that should help the local authority in maintaining the objectives of its Action Plan, namely the 

improvement of air quality within the AQMA.   

 

Issues specifically related to this appraisal can be followed up by returning the attached comment 

form to Defra, Welsh Government, Scottish Government or DOE, as appropriate.  

 

For any other queries please contact the Local Air Quality Management Helpdesk: 

Telephone: 0800 0327 953 

Email:  LAQMHelpdesk@bureauveritas.com 

 

 

The Air Quality Hub is now run by Defra, it is a free online information and knowledge sharing resource for 

local authority air quality professionals. Please consider onboarding on the Air Quality Hub to access a 

multitude of air quality resources and be kept up to date with local authority air quality activity and air quality 

news. 

 

 

  

152



   
 

Local Authority: Teignbridge District Council 

Reference: AQAP24-2391 

Date of issue August 2024 

 
 

Action Plan Appraisal Report 
Bureau Veritas Group | C2 - Internal 

 

Appraisal Response Comment Form 
 

Contact Name:   

Contact Telephone number:  

Contact email address: UKLAQMAppraisals@aecom.com 

 

Comments on appraisal/Further information: 

 

153



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 2023/24 Draft Final Accounts & Treasury Management, 2024/25 Budget Monitoring - Revenue & Capital, Treasury Management Lending List
	Final Report Exec 10.9.24 Appendix 1 Capital Programme
	Report Exec 10.9.24 appendix 2 revenue budget variations
	Report Exec 10.09.24 Appendix 3 Lending list
	Report Exec Appendix 4 Treasury Management Year End Results

	8 Revision and Replacement of Current Air Quality Action Plan
	Teignbridge District Council Executive   10th September 2024 Part 1
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers

	Appendix 1 Draft Air Quality Action Plan 2024
	Appendix 2 Appraisal response from Defra dated August 2024




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
10 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Buscombe, Goodman-Bradbury, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Nutley, 
Palethorpe (Deputy Leader), G Taylor and Williams 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillor Clarance 
 
Apologies: 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Colin Bignall, Principal Environmental Health Officer 
David Eaton, Environmental Protection Manager 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Becky Wotton, Technical Officer, Environmental Protection 
Vanessa Coon, Democratic Services Admin Assistant 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
 

These decisions will take effect from 10.00 a.m. on 17 September 2024 unless 
called-in or identified as urgent in the minute 
 
 
  

64.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Executive held on 9 July 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader. 
  

65.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  

66.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 

67.   2023/24 DRAFT FINAL ACCOUNTS & TREASURY MANAGEMENT, 
2024/25 BUDGET MONITORING - REVENUE & CAPITAL, TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT LENDING LIST  
 

  The Leader presented the report detailing the 2023/24 draft final revenue 
results including draft closing general reserves and to bring the 2023/24 draft 
final capital and updated ongoing programme for members’ approval. 
 
RESOLVED to:- 
 
(1) Note the draft revenue results for 2023/24; 

 
(2) Approve the draft year end capital and updated programme as shown at 

appendix 1; 
 

(3) Approve the revenue budget variations for 2024/25 as shown at appendix 
2; 
 

(4)  Note the updated lending list as shown at appendix 3; and   
 
RECOMMENDED to Full Council that the draft treasury management results for 
2023/24 at appendix 4 are noted. 
 
The vote was unanimous.   
  

68.   REVISION AND REPLACEMENT OF CURRENT AIR QUALITY ACTION 
PLAN  
 
The Executive Member for Recycling, Household Waste & Environmental Health 
presented the report to consider the updated Air Quality Action Plan and 
approve the actions to reduce the levels of Nitrogen Dioxide within the Air 
Quality Management Areas to below the national objective. He proposed the 
recommendation with the deletion of measure No.22  - Bypass for Wolborough 
Street  - that would go through Bradley Lane, Newton Abbot in the Air Quality 
Action Plan. This was agreed by the Executive Members. 

 
RESOLVED to approve the revised Air Quality Action Plan (2024-2029) with the 
amendment of the deletion of measure No.22- Bypass for Wolborough Street - in 
the Air Quality Action Plan. 
 
The vote was unanimous.   
  

69.   UPDATE ON FUTURE HIGH STREET  
 
The Executive Member for Estates, Assets, Parking & Economic Development 
thanked officers for all their work on this project. He advised that:- 

• Queen Street works were on target would be completed by the end of 
November 



 
 

• The Market Hall works had gone out to tender and clarified that Market 
Square would remain as an open space with removable seating 

• Following the Bradley Lane approval by Full Council on 30 July the works 
had gone out to tender, and the security fence had been completed. The 
decision taken on the demolition was in the best interest of the residents 
of Teignbridge to be able to provide high quality and affordable housing 
on a brownfield site. A report would be taken to Council in due course to 
rescind the previous requirement for reports to come to Executive now 
that the project was in the delivery stage.  

 
The update was noted. 
  

70.   FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS  
 
The decisions were noted.  
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.20 am. 
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 
 


